Cent. Eur. J. Energ. Mater. 2019, 16(1): 122-134; DOI: 10.22211/cejem/104700
Article is available in PDF-format, in colour, at: http://www.wydawnictwa.ipo.waw.pl/CEJEM.html
Article is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-Noncommercial-NoDerivs
3.0 license CC BY-NC-ND 3.0.
Research paper
Modification of ANFO Detonation Parameters
by Addition of Ground of Ammonium Nitrate(V)
and Aluminium Powder

In the first series of experiments, the detonation velocity and  the  intensity
of  the air blast wave generated by  the detonation of ANFO containing 5.5%
of oil and the mixture of prilled and ground AN were determined. The results
of the detonation velocity measurements are listed in Table 2, while Figure 6 shows
the overpressure characteristic of the blast wave generated during the detonation
of  ANFO containing 50%  of ANg. Table  3  lists  the  measured maximum
overpressure (Δpmax) and an estimation of the total impulse (It). ANFO without
addition of ANg does not detonate under these experimental conditions.
Table 2.	 Detonation velocity of ANFO containing ground and prilled AN
ANFO
symbol
ANFO composition Density
[g/cm3]
Detonation
velocity [m/s]ANg [%] ANp [%] Oil [%]
ANFO-10 10 84.5
5.5
0.88 1210
ANFO-15 15 79.5 0.90 2200
ANFO-20 20 74.5 0.90 2360
ANFO-30 30 64.5 0.92 2570
ANFO-40 40 54.5 0.93 2660
ANFO-50 50 44.5 0.97 2680
ANFO-60 60 34.5 0.98 2620
-20
-10
0
10